

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

STATE OF TEXAS; STATE OF ALABAMA; STATE OF GEORGIA; STATE OF IDAHO;
STATE OF INDIANA; STATE OF KANSAS; STATE OF LOUISIANA; STATE OF
MONTANA; STATE OF NEBRASKA; STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA; STATE OF SOUTH
DAKOTA; STATE OF UTAH; STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA; STATE OF WISCONSIN;
PAUL R. LEPAGE, GOVERNOR, STATE OF MAINE; PATRICK L. MCCRORY,
GOVERNOR, STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA; C.L. "BUTCH" OTTER, GOVERNOR,
STATE OF IDAHO; PHIL BRYANT, GOVERNOR, STATE OF MISSISSIPPI; STATE OF
NORTH DAKOTA; STATE OF OHIO; STATE OF OKLAHOMA; STATE OF FLORIDA;
STATE OF ARIZONA; STATE OF ARKANSAS; ATTORNEY GENERAL BILL
SCHUETTE; STATE OF NEVADA; STATE OF TENNESSEE,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; JEH CHARLES JOHNSON, SECRETARY,
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; R. GIL KERLIKOWSKE, COMMISSIONER
OF U.S. CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION; RONALD D. VITIELLO, DEPUTY
CHIEF OF U.S. BORDER PATROL, U.S. CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION;
SARAH R. SALDAÑA, DIRECTOR OF U.S. IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS
ENFORCEMENT; LEÓN RODRÍGUEZ, DIRECTOR OF U.S. CITIZENSHIP AND
IMMIGRATION SERVICES,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, BROWNSVILLE DIVISION,
CIVIL NO. 1:14-CV-0254, HON. ANDREW S. HANEN

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF EAGLE FORUM EDUCATION &
LEGAL DEFENSE FUND, INC., IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES
IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

Lawrence J. Joseph, D.C. Bar #464777
1250 Connecticut Ave, NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: 202-355-9452
Fax: 202-318-2254
Email: ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Personsi

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authoritiesiv

Identity, Interest and Authority to File 1

Statement of the Case..... 1

Summary of Argument2

Argument.....5

I. The Administration’s Actions Are Procedurally and
Substantively *Ultra Vires*5

 A. The Administration’s Actions Violate the APA6

 B. The Administration’s Actions Violate Federal
Immigration Law 8

 C. The Administration’s Actions Violate the Constitution9

 D. The Administration Forfeited a Substantive Defense to
DAPA 10

II. The States Have Standing..... 11

 A. The States Are Enforcing Cognizable Injuries in Fact 11

 1. The States Suffer Increased Costs and
Administrative Burdens from the Administration’s
Converting Illegal Aliens into Aliens Lawfully
Present Here 12

 2. Courts Relax Article III’s Immediacy
Requirements for Procedural-Rights Violations
Like DAPA 13

3.	This Court Should Recognize the States’ <i>Parens Patriae</i> Standing against <i>Ultra Vires</i> Administrative Action.....	14
4.	The States Can Assert “Standing Created by Abdication”	16
5.	Standing Analysis Does Not Consider Indirect Benefits That May Offset Costs Imposed by a Defendant’s Actions.....	16
6.	Increased Licensing Costs Are Not Self-Inflicted Injuries.....	17
B.	The Zone of Interests Test Does Not Pose Any Limits	19
III.	Enforcement Discretion under <i>Heckler</i> Is Not the Issue Presented Here	22
A.	Enforcement Policies Are Reviewable Where – as Here – a Court Has Law to Apply.....	23
B.	Enforcement Discretion Does Not Shield Agencies’ Back-Door Issuance of Substantive or Legislative Rules from APA Review	25
1.	<i>Heckler</i> and Its Progeny Do Not Preclude Review of Agency Action to Issue Rules	25
2.	The Pre-INA APA Would Have Allowed Review, and INA Did Not Expressly Displace that Review	27
3.	Pre-APA Equity Review Would Be Available, Even if Congress Had Never Enacted the APA.....	28
4.	Repeals by Implication Are Disfavored, Especially for Judicial Review	30
	Conclusion	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 136 (1967)24

Adams v. Richardson,
480 F.2d 1159 (D.C. Cir. 1973) (*en banc*) 25-26

Alfred L. Snapp & Son v. P.R.,
458 U.S. 592 (1982)14

Altria Group, Inc. v. Good,
555 U.S. 70 (2008)30

Am. Life Ins. Co. v. Stewart,
300 U.S. 203 (1937) 29-30

Am. Mining Congress v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.,
995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 6-7

Am. Sch. of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty,
187 U.S. 94 (1902) 28-29

Arizona Dream Act Coalition v. Brewer,
757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014).....17

Arizona v. U.S.,
132 S.Ct. 2492 (2012)2

Ass’n of Data Processing Serv. Org., Inc. v. Camp,
397 U.S. 150 (1970)11

Ass’n of Irrigated Residents v. EPA,
494 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2007)24

Avoyelles Sportsmen’s League, Inc. v. Marsh,
715 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1983)6, 7

Bond v. U.S.,
131 S.Ct. 2355 (2011)20, 21

Chiles v. Thornburgh,
865 F.2d 1197 (11th Cir. 1989).....19

Chrysler Corp. v. Brown,
441 U.S. 281 (1979)7

<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1863 (2013)	20
<i>City of Waukesha v. EPA</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821)	23
<i>Colorado River Water Conserv. Dist. v. U.S.</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	23
<i>Corley v. U.S.</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009)	13
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	13
<i>Darby v. Cisneros</i> , 509 U.S. 137 (1993)	28
<i>Dart v. U.S.</i> , 848 F.2d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	29
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	12
<i>Dickinson v. Zurko</i> , 527 U.S. 150 (1999)	27, 28
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env'tl. Study Group, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978)	13-14
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	28
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	14
<i>First Nat'l Bank & Trust Co. v. N.C.U.A.</i> , 988 F.2d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	21-22
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	15
<i>General Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Gray v. Powell</i> , 314 U.S. 402 (1941)	23

<i>Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Gracey</i> , 809 F.2d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	19
<i>Harmon v. Brucker</i> , 355 U.S. 579 (1958)	29
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	4, 22-26
<i>Honeywell Int’l, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 374 F.3d 1363 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	21-22
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	10
<i>Int’l Union v. Brock</i> , 477 U.S. 274 (1986)	26
<i>Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949)	15, 20, 28
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	9
<i>Loving v. U.S.</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	9
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	10-13, 30
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	22, 26
<i>Lynch v. Baxley</i> , 651 F.2d 387 (5th Cir. 1981)	17
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	3, 12, 15
<i>McLouth Steel Products Corp. v. Thomas</i> , 838 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	7
<i>Medical Ctr. Pharm. v. Mukasey</i> , 536 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Mercy Hosp. of Laredo v. Heckler</i> , 777 F.2d 1028 (5th Cir. 1985)	7
<i>Metro. Washington Airports Auth. v. Citizens for the Abatement of Aircraft Noise</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991)	20-21

<i>Mistretta v. U.S.</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	20
<i>Mullaney v. Anderson</i> , 342 U.S. 415 (1952)	17
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	30
<i>Nat’l Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat’l Bank & Trust, Co.</i> , 522 U.S. 479 (1998)	19
<i>North Am. Coal Corp. v. Director, Office of Workers’ Compensation Programs</i> , <i>U.S. Dept. of Labor</i> , 854 F.2d 386 (10th Cir. 1988)	7
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004)	22
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	20
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Antidiscrimination Committee</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	24
<i>Scheduled Airlines Traffic Offices, Inc. v. D.O.D.</i> , 87 F.3d 1356 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	22
<i>Schlesinger v. Councilman</i> , 420 U.S. 738 (1975)	30
<i>Shell Offshore Inc. v. Babbitt</i> , 238 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Sierra Club, Lone Star Chapter v. Cedar Point Oil Co.</i> , 73 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	18
<i>State of Ohio Dep’t of Human Serv. v. U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Serv., Health Care Financing Admin.</i> , 862 F.2d 1228 (6th Cir. 1988)	7
<i>Sugar Cane Growers Co-op. of Fla. v. Veneman</i> , 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984)	21

<i>Tele. & Data Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 19 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Benkiser</i> , 459 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Texas Sav. & Cmty. Bankers Ass’n v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Bd.</i> , 201 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>U.S. v. Johnson</i> , 632 F.3d 912 (5th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>U.S. v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882).....	28
<i>U.S. v. Munoz-Flores</i> , 495 U.S. 385 (1990).....	20
<i>U.S. v. Picciotto</i> , 875 F.2d 345 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	7
<i>U.S. v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP)</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....	12
<i>U.S. v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	11
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	13
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	5
<i>Wheeldin v. Wheeler</i> , 373 U.S. 647 (1963).....	5
<i>XL Specialty Ins. Co. v. Kiewit Offshore Servs., Ltd.</i> , 513 F.3d 146 (5th Cir. 2008).....	11

STATUTES

U.S. CONST. art. I.....	10
U.S. CONST. art. I, §1.....	9, 15
U.S. CONST. art. II.....	10
U.S. CONST. art. II, §3.....	10
U.S. CONST. art. III.....	3, 10, 13-14

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, §1, cl. 4	17
Administrative Procedure Act,	
5 U.S.C. §§551-706	2, 4, 6-10, 14, 22-30
5 U.S.C. §551(13)	22
5 U.S.C. §553(b)	6, 9
5 U.S.C. §553(b)(A).....	6
5 U.S.C. §553(b)(B).....	6
5 U.S.C. §559	27-28
5 U.S.C. §701(a)(2).....	24
5 U.S.C. §702.....	15, 27-28
5 U.S.C. §704.....	24-25
8 U.S.C. §1151(b)(2)(A)(i)	8
8 U.S.C. §1182(a)(9)(B)(i)(II)	8
8 U.S.C. §1201(a)	8
8 U.S.C. §1225(a)(1).....	8
8 U.S.C. §1225(a)(3).....	8
8 U.S.C. §1225(b)(2)(A).....	9
8 U.S.C. §1252(g)	30
8 U.S.C. §1255	8
8 U.S.C. §1611(b)(2).....	18
8 U.S.C. §1611(b)(3).....	18
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act,	
21 U.S.C. §§301-399a	23
Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964,	
42 U.S.C. §§2000d-2000d-7.....	26
Agricultural Marketing Agreement Act of 1937,	
Pub. L. No. 75-137, 50 Stat. 246	27
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952,	
Pub. L. No. 82-414, 66 Stat. 163	27-28, 30

REGULATIONS AND RULES

FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5).....	1
8 C.F.R. §274a.12(a)(1)-(16)	7
8 C.F.R. §274a.12(c)(14)	7

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Administrative Procedure Act, Legislative History, 79th Cong., S.Doc. No. 248, 79th Cong., 2d Sess. (1946).....	29
H.R. REP. NO. 104-725, at 383 (1996).....	24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A.B.A. Section of Admin. Law & Regulatory Practice, <i>A Blackletter Statement of Federal Administrative Law</i> , 54 ADMIN. L. REV. 1, 46 (2002)	29
EDWIN BORCHARD, DECLARATORY JUDGMENTS (1941).....	29
Kenneth Culp Davis, “ <i>Nonreviewable Administrative Action</i> , ” 96 U. PA. L. REV. 749, 750-51 (1948)	23-24
WILLIAM J. HUGHES, FEDERAL PRACTICE §25387 (1940 & Supp. 1945).....	29
